

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCCIDENTAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

TOMAS MAYNAS CARIJANO, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DANIEL P. COLLINS

Counsel of Record

JEROME C. ROTH

MANUEL F. CACHÁN

JEFFREY Y. WU

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP

355 South Grand Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90071-1560

(213) 683-9100

daniel.collins@mto.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. The Ninth Circuit Contravened <i>Piper Aircraft</i> , and Created a Circuit Split, in Holding That a “Strong Presumption” Applies in Favor of a U.S. Forum Even When a U.S. Plaintiff Is Added for the Tactical Purpose of Defeating <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i>	16
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Directly Contradicts <i>Piper Aircraft</i>	16
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Also Creates a Circuit Split	23
C. The Question Is Important and Likely to Recur	26
D. The Court May Wish to Consider Summary Reversal.....	27
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding That Hypothetical Jurisdiction May Be Invoked to Retain a Case Also Warrants Review	28

IV

A.	The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with <i>Steel Co.</i> and <i>Sinochem</i>	28
B.	The Court May Wish to Consider Summary Reversal on This Issue as Well	31
	CONCLUSION	33
APPENDICES:		
Appendix A:	Ninth Circuit’s amended opinion (June 1, 2011).....	1a
Appendix B:	Ninth Circuit’s original opinion (Dec. 6, 2010).....	40a
Appendix C:	District Court’s dismissal order (Apr. 15, 2008)	83a
Appendix D:	District Court’s judgment (June 25, 2008).....	103a
Appendix E:	Ninth Circuit’s order denying rehearing (May 31, 2012).....	105a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union v. Superior Court</i> , 209 P.3d 937 (Cal. 2009)	8
<i>Capital Currency Exch., N.V. v. Nat'l Westminster Bank PLC</i> , 155 F.3d 603 (2d Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 7 Wall. 506 (1868).....	29
<i>Fair Employment Council of Greater Washington, Inc. v. BMC Marketing Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	32
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947)	17
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	32
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	8
<i>In re Air Crash Over Taiwan Straits on May 25, 2002</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (C.D. Cal. 2004).....	25
<i>Iragorri v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 274 F.3d 65 (2d. Cir. 2001).....	3, 23, 25, 26

VI

CASES—Continued

<i>Koster v. (American) Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co., 330 U.S. 518 (1947)</i>	21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, Inc., 504 U.S. 555 (1992)</i>	32
<i>Nemarian v. Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia, 315 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2003)</i>	24
<i>Nolan v. Boeing Co., 919 F.2d 1058 (5th Cir. 1990)</i>	21
<i>Pain v. United Techs. Corp., 637 F.2d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1980)</i>	3, 23, 24
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno, 454 U.S. 235 (1981)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pollux Holding Ltd. v. Chase Manhattan Bank, 329 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2003).....</i>	22
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co., 517 U.S. 706 (1996)</i>	17
<i>Ravelo Monegro v. Rosa, 211 F.3d 509 (9th Cir. 2000)</i>	27
<i>Reyno v. Piper Aircraft Co., 630 F.2d 149 (3d Cir. 1980).....</i>	22
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co., 526 U.S. 574 (1999)</i>	29

VII

CASES—Continued

*Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l
Shipping Corp.*,
549 U.S. 422 (2007)*passim*

Smith Kline & French Labs. Ltd. v. Bloch,
[1983] 1 W.L.R. 730 (C.A. 1982) (Eng.) 26

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 29, 30, 31

VictoriaTea.com v. Cott Beverages Canada,
239 F. Supp. 2d 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 25

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. 1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2) 6

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 7, 8, 16

U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 10(a) 32

TREATISES

WRIGHT, MILLER & COOPER, FEDERAL
PRACTICE & PROCEDURE (3d ed. 2007) 27
